

AUG 26 2015

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III STATE OF WASHINGTON By

NO. 331814

# COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

#### ALEKSANDR RUMYANTSEV

Appellant/Defendant,

V.

## **DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

Respondent.

#### **BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Drew D. Dalton, WSBA No. 39306 Of Attorneys for Appellant Aleksandr Rumyantsev

FORD LAW OFFICES, P.S.

320 S. Sullivan Rd. Spokane Valley, WA 99037 Tel. 509.924.2400

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT1
TABLE OF CONTENTS2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR4
Assignment of Error No. 14
A. The superior court erred as a matter of law when it found Mr. Rumyantsev did not have an occupational disease related to employment, specifically findings of fact 1.5,1.6, and 1.74
Assignment of Error No. 24
B. Mr. Rumyantsev's application did put the Department on notice of Hearing loss both as an injury and4
INTRODUCTION5
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE7
STANDARD OF REVIEW7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE7
ARGUMENT8
What is an Occupational Disease?8
What are "distinctive conditions of employment"?10
Mr. Rumyantsev's "distinctive conditions of employment."
Injuries as Occupational Disease Claims/Brain Trauma 12
Occupational Hearing Loss
What is the time frame for filing an Occupational Disease claim18
CONCLUSION 20

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **CASES**

Dennis v. Dep't of Labor, 109 Wn.2d 467, 481 (1987)	10, 15, 17
Heath v. Uraga, 106 Wn. App. 506, 512-513 (2001)	
In re: James McCollum, Dckt 62 296 (1983);	19
In re: Joe Callender, Sr. Dckt 89 0823 (1990	
In re: Judith Burr, Dckt No. 52 023 (1979	19
In re: Sharon Baxter, Dec. 92 5897 (1994)	9, 12, 13, 14
Magee v. Rite Aid, 167 Wn. App 60, 65 (2012)	9, 16
Nygaard v. Department of Labor & Indus., 51 Wn. 2d 659 (1958	13
Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth, 96 Wn. App. 731 (1999)	11
Wendt v. Department of Labor & Indust., 18 Wash.App. 674, 682-83.	10
Williams v. Department of Labor & Indus., 45 Wn.2d 574 (1954)	13, 18
STATUTES	
RCW 51.08.100	14
RCW 51.08.140	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
(Board Exhibit 5.)	
Board Exhibit 1	
Cox Tr. 2/10/14 p. 8 ln 1-13
